
2024 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 

MEETING
January 31, 2024



2024 Kelsey Park Annual HOA Membership Meeting
Wednesday, January 31, 2024

6:30 PM
AMENDED AGENDA

• Call to Order
• Development Update
• Eastwick Amendment
• Financial Reports

Financials
2024 Schedule of Fees
2024 Budget

• New Business
• Upcoming Events

• Adjourn



Development Update



Kelsey Park Master Plan



Water 
Well

Possible 
Future 
Water 
Well

Flower 
Beds



Flowerbed 
Entrance 
Refreshening 
Project





Entrance coloration &  
Refreshening Projects





 6.05 (g) Each dwelling constructed on any Lot in 
Eastwick shall contain a minimum of one 
thousand, eight hundred (1800) square feet of 
air-conditioned floor area, exclusive of all 
porches, garages or breezeways. Provided 
however, each dwelling constructed on Lots 120 
through 129, Lots 132 through141 and Lots 159 
through 168, inclusive, shall contain a minimum 
of one thousand five hundred (1500) square feet 
of air-conditioned floor area, exclusive of all 
porches, garages or breezeways.





BALLOT ISSUE 1 
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CURRENT COVENANTS 

continued 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Please cast your vote by marking “X” next to the Yes or No. 

 

 Yes – I approve the 
amendment 

  

 No – I reject the 
amendment 

  



Financials



KELSEY PARK 
BALANCE SHEET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2023

ACCRUAL BASIS

*Project Year-end Totals

ASSETS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Current Assets
Lubbock National Bank $62,857.05 $125,960.93 $132,754.89 $181,893.78 $37,202.62 
Lubbock National Bank - CD-4.2% $100,000.00 
Accounts Receivable 8,606.37 8,370.83 18,361.55 17,921.14 23,090.55
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $71,463.42 $134,331.76 $151,116.44 $199,814.92 $160,293.17 

LIABILITIES   
Liabilities
Current Liability
Prepayments of Dues $0.00 $16,616.79 $1,172.68 $17,616.00 $56,375.87 
Accounts Payable 92.83 9,294.08 12,855.27 2,135.30 92.83
Total Current Liability $92.83 $25,910.87 $14,027.95 $19,751.30 $56,468.70 
Total Liabilities $92.83 $25,910.87 $14,027.95 $19,751.30 $56,468.70 

EQUITY
Retained Earnings $41,987.66 $62,641.80 $108,420.89 $137,088.49 $180,063.62 
Net Income 29,382.93 $45,779.09 $28,667.60 $42,975.13 ($76,239.15)
Total Equity $71,370.59 $108,420.89 $137,088.49 $180,063.62 $103,824.47 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $71,463.42 $134,331.76 $151,116.44 $199,814.92 $160,293.17


Balance Sheet Consolidated 1



		Balance Sheet Consolidated

		As of 12/31/2023, Accrual Basis

		ASSETS		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023

		Current Assets

		Lubbock National Bank 		$62,857.05		$125,960.93		$132,754.89		$181,893.78		$37,202.62

		Lubbock National Bank - CD-4.2%										$100,000.00

		Accounts Receivable		8,606.37		8,370.83		18,361.55		17,921.14		23,090.55

		TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		$71,463.42		$134,331.76		$151,116.44		$199,814.92		$160,293.17



		LIABILITIES		  

		Liabilities

		Current Liability

		Prepayments of Dues		$0.00		$16,616.79		$1,172.68		$17,616.00		$56,375.87

		Accounts Payable		92.83		9,294.08		12,855.27		2,135.30		92.83

		Total Current Liability		$92.83		$25,910.87		$14,027.95		$19,751.30		$56,468.70

		Total Liabilities		$92.83		$25,910.87		$14,027.95		$19,751.30		$56,468.70



		EQUITY

		Retained Earnings		$41,987.66		$62,641.80		$108,420.89		$137,088.49		$180,063.62

		Net Income		29,382.93		$45,779.09		$28,667.60		$42,975.13		($76,239.15)

		Total Equity		$71,370.59		$108,420.89		$137,088.49		$180,063.62		$103,824.47

		TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY		$71,463.42		$134,331.76		$151,116.44		$199,814.92		$160,293.17
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REVENUE  2021 Budget 
 2021 YTD 

Actual  2022 Budget 
 2022 YTD 

Actual  2023 Budget 
 2023 YTD 

Actual 
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME - Kelsey Park 84,600.00$   83,800.52$   84,600.00$   89,664.60$   84,600.00$   89,780.21$   
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME - Enclave 36,720.00     29,850.57     46,680.00     47,099.78     69,360.00     64,663.89     
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME  - Estates 27,720.00     19,606.19     30,120.00     27,392.22     31,560.00     33,475.46     
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME  - Eastwick 16,800.00     8,247.33       17,760.00     17,381.34     18,480.00     35,068.61     
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME - Stonebridge 11,400.00     11,400.00     11,400.00     11,400.00     11,400.00     11,400.00     
ASSOCIATION LATE FEE INCOME (1%) 1,772.40       3,358.00       1,905.60       6,328.62       2,154.00       7,921.06       
ENCLAVE - DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION 5,340.00       5,340.00       7,740.00       7,740.00       3,600.00       1,860.00       
EASTWICK - DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION 8,040.00       8,040.00       10,920.00     10,920.00     10,980.00     9,360.00       
OTHER INCOME 23.76            200.00          924.24          

TOTAL REVENUE 192,392.40$ 169,666.37$ 211,125.60$ 218,126.56$ 232,134.00$ 254,453.47$ 

EXPENDITURES
BANK FEES/CONVENIENCE FEE -$              -$              10.50$          -$              7.90$            
INTERNET/WEBSITE EXPENSE 362.63          
INSURANCE 8,000.00       8,430.00       8,500.00       9,060.80       9,350.00       10,290.00     
LANDSCAPING 120,000.00   122,595.17   130,000.00   112,961.47   134,000.00   203,666.18   
LEGAL & PROFESSIONAL FEES 4,000.00       252.00          3,000.00       2,613.00       3,000.00       548.00          
MANAGEMENT FEES 17,040.00     17,140.00     22,440.00     20,570.00     22,440.00     30,502.00     
OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00          1,238.89       1,500.00       1,005.40       1,500.00       2,361.93       
OTHER EXPENSES 250.00          331.25          250.00          250.00          5,693.39       
PROPERTY TAXES 1,200.00       -                1,500.00       1,440.23       1,650.00       1,742.68       
REPAIRS 5,500.00       7,418.48       7,500.00       9,691.41       7,500.00       871.42          
SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 3,555.86       30,890.00     56,419.68     
SUPPLIES 1,200.00       1,342.51       1,400.00       579.44          1,500.00       1,361.02       
UTILITIES 10,500.00     11,407.28     12,000.00     16,374.86     13,800.00     11,302.03     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 168,390.00$ 170,155.58$ 188,090.00$ 177,862.97$ 225,880.00$ 325,128.86$ 

EXCESS RESERVE/CONTINGENCIES 24,002.40$   (489.21)$       23,035.60$   40,263.59$   6,254.00$     (70,675.39)$  

KELSEY PARK
STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

BUDGET VS ACTUAL
DECEMBER 31, 2021 -2023*

Cash Basis



• 89.5 total acres of 
Park

• 30.4 acres of turf 
and 

• 59 acres which have 
to be shredded



Maintenance Contract 172,770.85
Tumbleweed & Debris removal 3,798.39
Tree Trimming 15,529.00
Irrigation Repairs 11,567.94
TOTAL LANDSCAPING COSTS $203,666.18

Flowerbeds Revamp $51,736.52
Less Developer Contribution (11,610.00) $ 40,126.52
Fountain/Pond Repair 8,558.00
Tree Replacement 7,735.16
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS $56,419.68



Late fees:
$50.00 Late Fee - March 1st
$10.00 Late Fee - April 1st
$10.00 Late Fee - May 1st
$10.00 Late Fee - June 1st
$10.00 Late Fee - July 1st
$10.00 Late Fee - August 1st
Lien Fee - $50.00
Attorney Fee - $250.00

Violation Fines:
1st Offense - $50.00
2nd Offense - $100.00
3rd Offense - $200.00

Resale Certificates:
$250.00

The Per-Lot Regular Assessment for 2024 will 
be as follows:

$360.00 - Completed residence
$120.00 - Developed Lot

$60.00 - Undeveloped Lot

2024 ASSESSMENTS



REVENUE  2021 Budget  2022 Budget  2023 Budget  2024 Budget 
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME - Kelsey Park 84,600.00$   84,600.00$   84,600.00$   84,600.00$   
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME - Enclave 36,720.00     46,680.00     69,360.00     66,960.00     
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME  - Estates 27,720.00     30,120.00     31,560.00     32,520.00     
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME  - Eastwick 16,800.00     17,760.00     18,480.00     37,800.00     
ASSOCIATION FEE INCOME - Stonebridge 11,400.00     11,400.00     11,400.00     11,400.00     
ASSOCIATION LATE FEE INCOME (1%) 1,772.40       1,905.60       2,154.00       2,332.80       
ENCLAVE - DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION 5,340.00       7,740.00       3,600.00       1,440.00       
EASTWICK - DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION 8,040.00       10,920.00     10,980.00     11,160.00     
OTHER INCOME 1,000.00       

TOTAL REVENUE 192,392.40$ 211,125.60$ 232,134.00$ 249,212.80$ 

EXPENDITURES
BANK FEES/CONVENIENCE FEE -$              -$              -$              50.00$          
INTERNET/WEBSITE EXPENSE 900.00          
INSURANCE 8,000.00       8,500.00       9,350.00       11,500.00     
LANDSCAPING 120,000.00   130,000.00   134,000.00   246,650.00   
LEGAL & PROFESSIONAL FEES 4,000.00       3,000.00       3,000.00       1,000.00       
MANAGEMENT FEES 17,040.00     22,440.00     22,440.00     39,900.00     
OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00          1,500.00       1,500.00       1,500.00       
OTHER EXPENSES 250.00          250.00          250.00          1,500.00       
PROPERTY TAXES 1,200.00       1,500.00       1,650.00       1,900.00       
REPAIRS 5,500.00       7,500.00       7,500.00       3,000.00       
SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 30,890.00     10,000.00     
SUPPLIES 1,200.00       1,400.00       1,500.00       1,000.00       
UTILITIES 10,500.00     12,000.00     13,800.00     12,000.00     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 168,390.00$ 188,090.00$ 225,880.00$ 330,900.00$ 

EXCESS RESERVE/CONTINGENCIES 24,002.40$   23,035.60$   6,254.00$     (81,687.20)$  

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
2024 BUDGET





EVENTS



New Business







Questions



Architectural 
Review 
Applications





Rex Robertson
Ross Robertson
Debra Robertson



For assistance with account access, 
please visit

www.HawkizeMgmt.com
or email

Info@HawkizeMgmt.com
806-368-4007

www.KelseyPark.com

http://www.hawkizemgmt.com/
mailto:BrendaB@HawkizeMgmt.com
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